PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7776084

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TAUTOG LLC	01/19/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STRYKER EUROPEAN OPERATIONS LIMITED
Street Address:	ANNGROVE, IDA BUSINESS & TECHNOLOGY PARK
City:	CARRIGTWOHILL, CO. CORK
State/Country:	IRELAND
Postal Code:	T45 HX08

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10292714
Patent Number:	11058435
Application Number:	62419170

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2486451483

Email: ipdocket@h2law.com

Correspondent Name: HOWARD & HOWARD PLLC
Address Line 1: 450 W. FOURTH STREET

Address Line 4: POYAL OAK MICHICAN 4997

Address Line 4: ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48076

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	060210.03327
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JACOB WOOLBRIGHT
SIGNATURE:	/Jacob P. Woolbright/
DATE SIGNED:	02/02/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=Tautog Assignment(fully executed)#page1.tif source=Tautog Assignment(fully executed)#page2.tif source=Tautog Assignment(fully executed)#page3.tif source=Tautog Assignment(fully executed)#page4.tif

PATENT 507728939 REEL: 062574 FRAME: 0123

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (the "Agreement"), is made and entered into this 20th day of January, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Tautog LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of New York having the office at 369 Bradhurst Ave, Hawthorne, NY 10532 ("Assignor") and Stryker European Operations Limited, a private company limited by shares, incorporated under the laws of Ireland under company number 631711 and with its registered office at Anngrove, IDA Business & Technology Park, Carrigtwohill, Co. Cork, T45 HX08, Ireland ("Assignee") (each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the United States and foreign patents and patent application as listed on Schedule A hereto, as well as any patents worldwide that may issue from, or claim priority to or through, or are based on the same disclosures as, any of the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS. Assignor and Assignee have agreed by a confidential Patent Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated as of even date herewith, by and between Assignor and Assignee, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference, that Assignor shall sell, transfer, assign and set over unto Assignee and Assignee shall accept, all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents as specified in this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements of the Parties and pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

I. ASSIGNMENT

- Subject to the terms, rights, and obligations set forth in the Purchase Agreement, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and sets over to Assignee all Assignor's rights, title and interest (for all countries) in and to the Patents and all rights and privileges associated therewith.
- Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and
 any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents or other
 evidence or forms of industrial property on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee.
- Assignor agrees that, whenever reasonably requested by Assignee, Assignor will take reasonable efforts to
 execute all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be reasonably necessary for vesting title to
 the Patents in Assignee.
- Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal assignment of the Patents to Assignee.
- 5. All of the rights, title and interest in and to the Patents sold, transferred, assigned and set over to Assignee hereunder include all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and all causes of action (whether in law or equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, seek injunctions, settle disputes and recover damages for the past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned hereunder.

(SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW)

PATENT REEL: 062574 FRAME: 0124

Tautog, LLC (Seller)

Commission # GG 352915

My Comm. Expires Nov 3, 2023

Bonded through National Notary Ason

Stryker European Operations Limited

Signed:

Name: William M Tierney Jr

Title:

Director, intellectual Property

Date:

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF MICHUGAN SS:

On this 23 day of January, 2023 before me personally appeared

William III. They, IT. known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein set forth.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

DONNA SOCHA Notary Public - State of Michigan
County of Kalamazoo
My Commission Expires Mar 17, 2029
Acting in the County of CalamaZoo

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent No. 10,292,714 (titled Powered Surgical Device and issued May 21, 2019) an	id îts
continuation U.S. Patent No. 11,058,435 (titled Powered Surgical Device and issued July	/ 13,
2021), which each include a claim of priority to U.S. Provisional Pat. App. No. 62/419,170 (t	itled
Surgical Devie [sic] and filed November 8, 2016, now expired)	

PATENT RECORDED: 02/02/2023 REEL: 062574 FRAME: 0127 ____